IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-520

SUNSET HARBOUR NORTH CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, as Representative; et. al.,

Appellants,

v.

JOEL ROBBINS,

Appellees.

Lower Tribunals: Third District Court of Appeal, Consolidated Case: 3D02-2316

Miami-Dade 11th Judicial Circuit, Case: 97-28404 CA 30

Appeal from a Final Order of the Third District Court of Appeal, Florida

_

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION, SUBMITTED BY LEAVE OF COURT

(Supporting Appellants, Sunset Harbour North Condominium Association, as Representative; et. al.)

=

JOSEPH C. MELLICHAMP CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. Florida Bar No. 133249 Post Office Drawer 190 Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorney for Amicus Florida Home Builders Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations ii
Statement of Interest 1
Summary of Argument 1
Argument
Section 192.042(1), Fla. Stat. Is Constitutional 4
I. Basic Principles of Constitutional Law
II. Factors Leading to the Adoption of the Revision to the Florida Constitution in 1968
Conclusion
Certificate of Type Size and Style vi
Certificate of Service

Table of Citations

Cases	Pages
Collier County v. State, 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) 2	, 8, 18
Culbertson v. Seacoast Towers East, Inc., 212 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1968)	passim
D. R. L., Inc. v. Murphy, 508 So.2d 413 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987), rev. den. 518 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1987)	8
Department of Revenue v. Florida Boaters Association, Inc., 409 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1982) 5, 7	, 9, 10
Forte Towers East, Inc. v. Blake, 275 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	18
Fuchs and the Miami Beach Ocean Resort, Inc. v. Robbins, (Fuchs I) 738 So.2d 338-341 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	. 4, 5
Fuchs and the Miami Beach Ocean Resort, Inc. v. Robbins,(Fuchs II) 738 So.2d 341-350 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)1	, 4, 15
Fuchs v. Robbins, (Fuchs III) 818 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2002)	4
<i>Gray v. Bryant,</i> 125 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	9
<i>Gray v. Golden</i> , 89 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1956)	9
ITT Community Development Corp. v. Seay, 347 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1977)	16
Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder, 304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	15, 16
<i>L. Maxcy, Inc. v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia,</i> 111 Fla. 116, 150 So. 248 (Fla. 1933)	11
Manufacturers National Corporation v. A.H. Blake, 287 So.2d 129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973), cert. denied, 294 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1974) Markham v. Kauffman, 284 So.2d 416 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	
Markham v. Sherwood Park Ltd., 244 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1971) cert. denied, 294 So.2d 653 (Fla. 1974)	17
Markham v. Yankee Clipper Hotel, Inc., 427 So.2d 383 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983), rev. denied, 434 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1983)	15, 18

<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Colsky</i> , 241 So.2d 440 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 245 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1971)
Sherwood Park, Ltd. v. Meeks, 234 So.2d 702 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) 17
Smathers v. Smith, 338 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1976) 9
<i>State ex rel., Dade County v. Dickinson,</i> 230 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1969) 6, 14
Sunset Harbour North Condominium Ass'n v. Robbins, 837 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) 4
Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom, 543 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1989) 16

Florida Statutes

<u>1961</u>

Section	192.02	2		•••	••	•••	•	••	••	• •	••	•••	•	•••	•	•••	• •	•	•••	•	••	•	• •	 • •	•	•	••	•	12
Section	192.04	ŀ		•••	•••		•								•	•••	• •	•		•		•	• •	 • •	•	•	••	•	11
Section	192.11	(3)	•••	•••	••		•						•		•		• •	•				•	• •	 	•	•	••		3
Section	193.11	••	•••	•••	••		•	•••					•		•	••	• •	•		•	••	•	• •	 • •	•		•	7,	10
Section	193.11	(1)	•••	•••	••		•	•••					•		•	••	• •	•		•	••	•	• •	 • •	•		••	•	11
Section	193.11	(4)		•••			•						•	•••	•		• •	•		•	•••		• •	 	•			•	11

<u>1963</u>

Section 193.11
<u>1965</u>
Section 192.02
Section 193.11(4)
<u>1997</u>
Section 192.001(12) 12

Section 192.042
<u>2002</u>
Section 192.001(12) 4, 6
Section 192.021
Section 192.042 5, 12, 17, 20
Section 192.042(1) passim
Section 192.042(1)-(4)
Section193.034, Fla. Stat
Section 193.071(4) 16, 18
Section 193.11(4) passim
Section 193.511
Section 196.031

Florida Constitution

Article V
Article VI
Article VII
Article VII, Sections 2 & 4, (1968)
Article VII, Section 4
Article VII, Section 4 (a) & (b) 14, 16
Article VIII
Article IX, Section 1, (1885) 14
